

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

CHARLES BLACKWELL,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 21-cv-10628

v.

Hon. Linda V. Parker  
Hon. Mag. J. Elizabeth A. Stafford

CITY OF INKSTER, Municipal  
Corporation, and PATRICK ANDRE  
WIMBERLY, individually in his official  
capacity as Inkster Mayor,

Defendants.

---

Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Fund of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6823  
[bkitaba@aclumich.org](mailto:bkitaba@aclumich.org)  
[dkorobkin@aclumich.org](mailto:dkorobkin@aclumich.org)

David W. Jones (P57103)  
Lindsey R. Johnson (P67081)  
Charles Hayden (P84221)  
Allen Brothers, PLLC  
400 Monroe St., Suite 620  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 962-7777  
[djones@allenbrotherspllc.com](mailto:djones@allenbrotherspllc.com)  
[ljohnson@allenbrotherspllc.com](mailto:ljohnson@allenbrotherspllc.com)  
[chayden@allenbrotherspllc.com](mailto:chayden@allenbrotherspllc.com)

Howard Burdett (P63185)  
Howard & Howard  
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil  
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan  
450 W. 4th St.  
Royal Oak, MI 48067  
(248) 723-0381  
[bburdette@howardandhoward.com](mailto:bburdette@howardandhoward.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**  
**THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO**  
**FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND (b)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... iv  
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES ..... v  
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... vi  
STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Defendants’ Insufficient Assurances Of Voluntary Cessation Do Not Moot Plaintiff’s Claims And Therefore Do Not Remove This Court’s Subject-Matter Jurisdiction..... 2

    A. It Is Far From Absolutely Clear That Defendants’ Wrongful Conduct Will Not Recur Because They Have Already Violated This Court’s Preliminary Injunction To Refrain From That Conduct..... 3

    B. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate Mootness Because Their Asserted Voluntary Cessation Is Ad Hoc, Discretionary, And Easily Reversible, Not Legislative Or Legislative-Like ..... 4

    C. The Timing Of Defendants’ Assurances Weighs Strongly Against Mootness Because It Raises Suspicions That They Are Not Genuine, Were Introduced Solely In Response To Litigation, And Indicates That The Wrongful Conduct Will Likely Recur ..... 7

II. Plaintiff’s Complaint States A Plausible Claim That Defendants Violated His First Amendment Rights By Prohibiting His Constitutionally Protected Speech In A Public Forum..... 9

    A. The Government Speech Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiff’s Claims Because Defendants Created A Public Forum For Private Speech On Their Municipal Facebook Pages..... 10

        1. By Their Policy And Practice, Defendants Intentionally Created Public Forums On Their Municipal Facebook Pages ..... 13

        2. Defendants’ Municipal Pages, By Their Nature, Are Compatible With And Encourage Expressive Activity . 15

    B. Plaintiff Pleaded Sufficient Facts To Demonstrate A Plausible Violation Of His First Amendment Rights Because Defendants Prohibited His Free Expression In A Public Forum ..... 17

C. Defendant Wimberly Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because He Violated Plaintiff's Clearly Established First Amendment Rights.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

**CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED**

- I. Whether this Court should deny Defendants' motion to dismiss Plaintiff's claims for injunctive and declaratory relief as moot because Defendants carry a heavy burden of proving it is absolutely clear that their wrongful conduct will not recur but they have already violated this Court's preliminary injunction; their assertions of voluntary cessation are ad hoc, discretionary, and easily reversible; and the timing of Defendants' assurances indicate that they are not genuine but introduced solely in response to the litigation.
  
- II. Whether this Court should deny Defendants' motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim because Defendants created a public forum for private speech on their municipal Facebook pages and the government speech doctrine does not bar Plaintiff's claims; Plaintiff has sufficiently pled his First Amendment claim because Defendants prohibited his free expression in a public forum; and Defendant Wimberly is not entitled to qualified immunity.

Plaintiff answers: "Yes"

**CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES**

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Ed. Fund, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985)

*Davison v. Randall*, 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000)

*Grawey v. Drury*, 567 F.3d 302, 313 (6th Cir. 2009)

*Humphrey v. Mabry*, 482 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2007)

*Kincaid v. Gibson*, 263 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc)

*Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*, 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019), *vacated as moot*, 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)

*Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, -- U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)

*Perry Ed. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)

*Pleasant Grove v. Summum*, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted*, 838 F.3d 699, 713 (6th Cir. 2016), .....7

*Akers v. McGinnis*, 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003).....5

*Anderson v. Hansen*, No. 20-C-1305, 2021 WL 535429 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 12, 2021) .....12

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....22

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....11

*Brown v. Hartlage*, 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....9

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....

*Century Prod., Inc. v. Sutter*, 837 F.2d 247 (6th Cir. 1988).....7

*City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik*, 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....21

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Ed. Fund, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 13, 18

*Davison v. Randall*, 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 21

*Ermold v. Davis*, 855 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2017) .....9

*Faison v. Jones*, 440 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (E.D. Cal. 2020) .....12

*Feathers v. Aey*, 319 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2003) .....23

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....2, 4

*Garnier v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.*, No. 17-cv-2215-W (JLB), 2019 WL 4736208 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2019) .....12

*Grawey v. Drury*, 567 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2009) .....23

*Hill v. Snyder*, 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) .....4

*Humphrey v. Mabry*, 482 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2007).....23

*Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee*, 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....18

*Keene Grp., Inc. v. City of Cincinnati*, 998 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2021) .....20

*Keys v. Humana, Inc.*, 684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012).....20

*Kincaid v. Gibson*, 263 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) .....11

*Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*, 928 F.3d  
226 (2d Cir. 2019), *vacated as moot*, 141 S. Ct. 1220  
(2021)..... 12, 16, 21, 24

*Matal v. Tam*, -- U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....13

*Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight*, 465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... 18, 23

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....21

*Morgan v. Bevin*, 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018) .....17

*New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres*, 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....10

*Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox*, 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir.  
2007) .....8

*Novak v. City of Parma*, 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 24, 25

*Novak v. City of Parma*, No. 17-CV-2148, 2018 WL 1791538 (N.D.  
Ohio Apr. 5, 2018).....24

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, -- U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 11, 24

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....21

*Perry Ed. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....18

*Pleasant Grove v. Sumnum*, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 12, 18, 24

*Powell v. McCormack*, 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....9

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 819  
(1995)..... 11, 18, 24

*Sapperstein v. Hager*, 188 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 1999) .....7

*Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....4, 5

<i>Swanson v. Griffin</i> , No. CV 20-496 KG/GJF, 2021 WL 930615 (D. N.M. Mar. 11, 2021) .....	12
<i>Wagschal v. Skoufis</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 1568822 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	6, 12
<i>West v. Shea</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	25
<i>Wright v. City of Euclid, Ohio</i> , 962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend I .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	21
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	20, 22
